Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | | |
|---|-----------------------|--|----------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY | | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | | | |
| Harris N.A. | | | 01/10/2007 | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | |
| Name: | Scot, Incorporate | Scot, Incorporated | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 2525 Curtiss Stre | et | | | | | |
| City: | Downers Grove | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | ILLINOIS | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 60515 | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8 | | | | | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | | | | |
| Patent Number: 48 | | 850553 820616 858244 858244 858244 | | | | | |
| Patent Number: 6 | | 6820616 | | | | | |
| Patent Number: 4 | | | | | | | |
| Patent Number: 4 | | 856433 | | | | | |
| Patent Number: 4 | | 856433 721272 | | | | | |
| Patent Number: 4964 | | 4595 | | | | | |
| Patent Number: 7044 | | 4151 | | | | | |
| Application Number: 10522 | | 22721 | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | | | | | |
| Fax Number: (312)207-6400 | | | | | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | | | | | |
| Phone: | | | | | | | |
| Email: | ipdocket@sachnoff.com | | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Benjamin Brimeyer | | | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: 10 South Wacker Drive Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606 | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 208308.0000 |
|--|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Benjamin Brimeyer |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Scot Pat Release#page1.tif source=Scot Pat Release#page2.tif | |

RELEASE AND ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated as of December 14, 2005, by Scot, Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of Harris N.A., a national banking association ("Bank"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with regards to certain patents of Assignor, on December 19, 2005, at Reel 016914, Frame 0010, Assignor granted to Bank a security interest in and lien on all of such Assignor's interest in and to the collateral described therein, including without limitation, those patents and patent applications described on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, made a part hereof (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, Bank desires to release its security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral and releases all its interest, if any, in the intellectual property listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the Patent Collateral and the intellectual property listed on <u>Schedule A</u> and reassigns to Assignor, without representation or warranty, express or implied, and without recourse, all right, title and interest of Bank in and to Assignor's interest in the Patent Collateral and the intellectual property listed on such Schedule.

Dated: January 10, 2007

HARRIS N.A.

| By: | William 9 | Kennedy_ |
|-------|-----------|------------|
| Name: | WILLIAM | J. KENNERT |
| Its: | VICE PRE | SIDENT V |

208308/0000/920635/Version #:.1

1

SCHEDULE A

to

ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

A. Patents

Β.

| U.S. PATENT NUMBER | TITLE OF PATENT | DATE ISSUED |
|--------------------------------------|--|----------------|
| 4,850,553 | Ejector arrangement for aircraft store racks | 7/25/1989 |
| 6,820,616 | Combined aircrew systems tester (CAST) | 11/23/2004 |
| 4,858,244 | Mechanically actuated laser initiator | 8/15/1989 |
| 4,856,433 | Initiator device with adiabatic compression ignition | 8/15/1989 |
| 4,721,272 | Emergency remover device for ejecting aircraft canopies | 1/26/1988 |
| 4,964,595 | Entrapped gas ejector arrangement for aircraft store racks | 10/23/1990 |
| Patent Applications | | |
| U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBER | TITLE OF PATENT | DATE FILED |
| 10044934 | Piston-activated valve and methods and apparatus for restraining free play in a device | 1/15/2002 |
| 10522721 | Combined aircrew systems tester (CAST) | 3/11/2005 |

208308/0000/920635/Version #:.1

PATENT REEL: 018767 FRAME: 0252